improvements, to remove any confusion about the treatment of lease incentives.

G. New and amended standards and interpretations not yet adopted
Certain new and amended accounting standards and interpretations have been published that are not mandatory for
31 December 2022 reporting periods and have not been early adopted by the Group. None of these are expected to
have a material impact on the Group in the current or future reporting periods and on foreseeable future transactions.

H. Restatement and re-presentation
The changes made to the fair value of the net identifiable assets acquired and the consideration during the
Measurement Period resulted in an increase in the goodwill balance of £363,000 which has been retrospectively
adjusted (see Note 4).

The impact of the retrospective adjustment on the consolidated balance sheet at 31 December 2021 is shown below.
The consolidated balance sheet has also been re-presented to provide consistently with the presentation of balances
for the year ended 31 December 2022 and provide further clarity by splitting out specific balance sheet items.

31 December 2021
As reported

£’000
Restated

£’000
Re-presented

£’000
As restated

£’000
Goodwill – 363 624,626 624,989
Intangible assets  980,915 – (624,626) 356,289
Total non-current assets 1,048,782 363 – 1,049,145
Total assets 1,685,301 363 – 1,685,664
Deferred tax liabilities (68,478) (149) – (68,627)
Total non-current liabilities (443,066) (149) – (443,215)
Trade and other payables (324,059) 93 (10,950) (334,916)
Contingent consideration and holdbacks (86,370) (307) – (86,677)
Tax liabilities (17,500) – 10,950 (6,550)
Total current liabilities (440,997) (214) – (441,211)
Total liabilities (884,063) (363) – (884,426)
Net assets 801,238 – – 801,238

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
continued

Financial statements

S4Capital plc Annual Report and Accounts 2022 142

3. Significant accounting policies
A. Basis of consolidation
Business combinations
The Group accounts for business combinations using the acquisition method when control is transferred to the
S4Capital Group. The consideration transferred for the acquisition of a subsidiary comprises the:

• fair values of the assets transferred;
• liabilities incurred to the former owners of the acquired business;
• equity interests issued by the group;

[…]

Services

£’000
Total

£’000
Net revenue 385,552 167,079 7,632 560,263
Impact of acquisitions 57,902 33,520 49,328 140,750
Impact of foreign exchange 26,252 (15,741) (3,479) 7,032
Like-for-like net revenue1 469,706 184,858 53,481 708,045
% like-for-like net revenue change 24.1% 17.3% 72.3% 25.9%
Note:
1. Like-for-like is a non-GAAP measure and relates to 2021 being restated to show the unaudited numbers for the previous year of the existing and

acquired businesses consolidated for the same months as in 2022, applying currency rates as used in 2022.

Like-for-like operational EBITDA
Year ended 31 December 2021

Total
£’000

Operational EBITDA 100,987
Impact of acquisitions 39,039
Impact of foreign exchange 8,450
Like-for-like operational EBITDA1 148,476
% like-for-like operational EBITDA change -16.4%
Note:
1. Like-for-like is a non-GAAP measure and relates to 2021 being restated to show the unaudited numbers for the previous year of the existing and

acquired businesses consolidated for the same months as in 2022, applying currency rates as used in 2022.

Pro-forma (A5)
Pro-forma revenue

Content
£’000

Data&Digital
Media
£’000

Technology
Services

£’000
Total

£’000
FY22 Revenue 755,422 220,498 93,569 1,069,489
Impact of acquisitions 17,146 284 21,818 39,248
FY22 Pro-forma revenue1 772,568 220,782 115,387 1,108,737
FY21 Revenue 513,433 165,646 7,522 686,601
Impact of acquisitions 83,287 34,590 65,758 183,635
Impact of foreign exchange 29,785 (15,854) (2,726) 11,205
FY21 Pro-forma revenue1 626,505 184,382 70,554 881,441
% pro-forma revenue change 23.3% 19.7% 63.5% 25.8%
Note:
1. Pro-forma relates to unaudited full year non-statutory and non-GAAP consolidated results in constant currency as if the Group had existed in full for the

year and have been prepared under comparable GAAP with no consolidation eliminations in the pre-acquisition period.

S4Capital plc Annual Report and Accounts 2022 203

2 310 4

Pro-forma net revenue
Content

£’000

Data&Digital
Media
£’000

Technology
Services

£’000
Total

£’000
FY22 net revenue 582,713 216,818 92,161 891,692
Impact of acquisitions 10,540 276 21,572 32,388
FY22 Pro-forma net revenue1 593,253 217,094 113,733 924,080
FY21 net revenue  385,552 167,079 7,632 560,263
Impact of acquisitions 60,345 33,520 64,970 158,835
Impact of foreign exchange 26,454 (15,741) (2,585) 8,128
FY21 Pro-forma net revenue1 472,351 184,858 70,017 727,226
% pro-forma net revenue change 25.6% 17.4% 62.4% 27.1%
Note:
1. Pro-forma relates to unaudited full year non-statutory and non-GAAP consolidated results in constant currency as if the Group had existed in full for the

year and have been prepared under comparable GAAP with no consolidation eliminations in the pre-acquisition period.

Pro-forma operational EBITDA
Total

£’000
FY22 operational EBITDA 124,172
Impact of acquisitions 12,083
FY22 Pro-forma operational EBITDA1 136,255
FY21 operational EBITDA 100,987
Impact of acquisitions 44,712
Impact of foreign exchange 8,796
FY21 Pro-forma operational EBITDA1 154,495
% pro-forma operational EBITDA change -11.8%
Note:
1. Pro-forma relates to unaudited full year non-statutory and non-GAAP consolidated results in constant currency as if the Group had existed in full for the

year and have been prepared under comparable GAAP with no consolidation eliminations in the pre-acquisition period.

Adjusted basic earnings per share (A6)

Year ending 31 December 2022
Reported

£’000

Amortisation
and

impairment1

£’000

Acquisition
expenses2

£’000

Share-based
payment

£’000

Restructuring
expenses

£’000
Adjusted

£’000
Operating (loss)/profit (135,296) 78,859 150,973 14,660 4,900 114,096
Net finance costs (25,707) – – – – (25,707)
Gain on the net monetary position 1,337 – – – – 1,337
(Loss) / profit before income tax (159,666) 78,859 150,973 14,660 4,900 89,726
Income tax expense 32 (16,714) (64) (2,454) (837) (20,037)
(Loss) / profit for the year (159,634) 62,145 150,909 12,206 4,063 69,689
Notes:
1. Amortisation and impairment relates to the intangible assets recognised as a result of the acquisitions. See Note 6.
2. Acquisition expenses relate to acquisition related advisory fees of £7.9 million, bonuses of £0.4 million, contingent consideration as remuneration

of £172.4 million and remeasurement gain on contingent considerations of £29.8 million.

Alternative Performance Measures
continued

Financial statements

S4Capital plc Annual Report and Accounts 2022 204

Year ending 31 December 2021
Reported

£’000
Amortisation1

£’000

Acquisition
and set-up

related
expenses2

£’000

Share-based
payment

£’000

Restructuring
expenses

£’000
Adjusted

£’000
Operating profit (42,055) 39,491 83,496 13,876 – 94,808
Net finance costs (12,251) – – – – (12,251)
Loss on the net monetary position (1,344) – – – – (1,344)
(Loss) / profit before income tax (55,650) 39,491 83,496 13,876 – 81,213
Income tax expense (1,065) (6,941) (1,426) – – (9,433)
(Loss) / profit for the year (56,715) 32,550 82,070 13,876 – 71,780
Notes:
1. Amortisation relates to the intangible assets recognised as a result of the acquisitions. See Note 6.
2. Acquisition and set-up related expenses relate to acquisition related advisory fees of £10.5 million, bonuses of £0.8 million, contingent consideration

as remuneration of £70.5 million (out of which £10.0 million is cash) and remeasurement loss on contingent considerations of £1.7 million.

Adjusted basic result per share 2022 2021
Adjusted profit attributable to owners of the Company (£’000) 69,689 71,780
Weighted average number of Ordinary Shares for the purpose of basic EPS (shares) 590,667,949 551,752,618